 Very high sustainability standards

 Completely pre-let, high-quality tenant structure:

Alex, L’Osteria, The Ash, and others

 Opening planned for spring 2025

14

S H O P P I N G  C E N T E R S

Rhein-Neckar-Zentrum: New Photovoltaic Plant
COMPANY PRESENTATION | NOVEMBER 2024

15Source: ECE

 Further sustainability investments in the

Rhein-Neckar-Zentrum

 Photovoltaic system has been installed on the roof of the center

 Completed in April 2024

 Investment: €1.1 m

 Output: 770 kilowatt peak (kWp)

 Level of self-sufficiency: 21%

 Electricity costs of around €139 k per year

can be saved in future

F I N A N C I A L S

Valuation1 – Investment Properties 30 June 2024
COMPANY PRESENTATION | NOVEMBER 2024

16
1 External appraiser: JLL (since 2015) | 2 Attributable to group shareholders | 3 Nominal rate of rent increases using the DCF method during the 10-year measurement period, including inflation-related rent
indexing and changes in the occupancy rate

Valuation result H1 2024

 Property values stable at 30 June 2024

 EPRA NIY unchanged at 5.9%

 Valuation result -€12.6 m

 Still muted transaction market for shopping centers

in € thousand Basis Change of -25bps Change of +25bps

Rent increase rates3 1.46% -108.6 +121.4

Cost ratio 12.16% +43.3 -43.1

Discount rate 7.10% +71.6 -65.6

Capitalization rate 5.64% +106.6 -93.3

Sensitivity Analysis

5.97 5.87

5.46
5.24 5.23 5.32 5.43

5.73 5.78

6.37
6.64 6.55

5.69 5.53
5.13

4.94 4.93 5.01 5.12
5.41 5.45

6.01
6.25 6.17

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024H1

Net operating yield in % Net initial yield in %

in € thousand 30.06.2024 30.06.2023 CHANGE

Revaluation -20,172 -43,789 23,617
Revaluation at-equity 5,071 1,422 3,649
Minority interest 2,503 2,564 -61
Valuation result before taxes -12,598 -39,803 27,205
Deferred taxes 2,267 6,555 -4,288
Valuation result after taxes2

-10,331 -33,248 22,917

F I N A N C I A L S

61.8 76.1

Number of shares as at the Reporting Date (in m)

61.861.8 76.5

2,309.7 2,374.4 2,335.9 2,414.4 2,326.5

37.38 € 38.43 € 37.81 € 31.58 € 30.57 €

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024H1

Net Tangible Assets (EPRA) 30 June 2024
COMPANY PRESENTATION | NOVEMBER 2024

171 Including the share attributable to equity-accounted joint ventures and associates | 2 as of 16 August 2024

EPRA NTA
in € million (per share in €)

 EPRA NTA declines mainly due to dividend payment
at the beginning of the year: €30.57 (-3.2%)

 Share price discount to NTA reduced to 11.2%2

EPRA NTA
-3.6%

30.06.2024 31.12.2023
in € thousand per share in € in € thousand per share in €

Equity 2,026,609 26.63 2,119,667 27.72

Derivative financial instruments
measured at fair value1

2,443 0.03 6,427 0.08

Equity excluding derivative
financial instruments 2,029,052 26.66 2,126,094 27.80

Deferred taxes on investment properties
and derivative financial instruments1

349,152 4.59 340,042 4.45

Intangible assets -18 0.00 -23 0.00

Goodwill as a result of deferred taxes -51,719 -0.68 -51,719 -0.67

EPRA NTA 2,326,467 30.57 2,414,394 31.58

Weighted number of
no-par-value shares issued

76,105,155 76,455,319

F I N A N C I A L S

18
1 Including third-party interest in equity | 2 Ratio of net financial liabilities (financial liabilities less cash and cash equivalents) to non-current assets (investment properties and investments accounted for using the equity
method) | 3 Ratio of net debt (financial liabilities and lease liabilities less cash and cash equivalents) to property assets calculated on the basis of the Group’s share in the subsidiaries and joint ventures.

Balance sheet structure
in € million

 LTV 39.9% (EPRA LTV 42.0%3) higher due to loan increases
and dividend distributions

 Equity ratio decreased from 53.3% to 48.7%